

### **EVENT PERMIT**



Ordinance 17-08

#### Thank You Boca Grande Community

**PERMIT NUMBER:** 

TMP2024-00087

Date(s) of Event:

March 26, 2024

Property Owner:

LEE COUNTY

Applicant:

Mary Keene

941-270-0994

Description:

Food and drinks to thank the Boca Grande community for their support throughout the

years on March 26, 2024 from 3:00PM until 6:00PM

Location of event:

131 1ST ST W, BOCA GRANDE, FL 33921

Louise DuPont Crowninshield

Will the event be attended by 1000 or more people?

No

Will the event be held on County Owned Property?

Yes

Will there be alcohol consumed or sold at the event?

To Be Consumed

Will a bond be posted for this event?

No

#### Permit Conditions:

- \* Applicant must meet all event application requirements, including requirements of the sign-off agencies.
- \* The premises is to be left in the same condition as it was prior to the event.
- \* The permit is to be readily available for inspection during the entire event.
- \* If this approval includes the sale or consumption of alcoholic beverages, no alcoholic beverages may be consumed 1 1/2 hours prior to the conclusion of the event and vacating the facility/property.

Board of County Commissioners

Lee County, Florida

County Manager

4

ftmpprmt\_specialevent.rpt



### **Event Application**

**Special Event** 

Use of County Property

Alcohol within Lee County Facilities

Film, Video & Photography

Thank You Boca Grande Community

TMP2024-00087



#### **Event Application**

Check the appropriate box(es) below:

SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT

USE OF COUNTY PROPERTY PERMIT

PERMIT TO SELL AND CONSUME ALCHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHIN LEE COUNTY FACILITIES

FILM PERMIT

Section I - GENERAL INFO	ORMATION (All Permit Types)
Title of Event / Name of Production	Thank you Bora Grande Community
Date(s) of Event / Production:	March 26, 2024
Location(s) of Event:	Crownshield House in Bora Grande
Name of Applicant:	Grande Aire Services
Applicant Address:	330 E Railroad Ave POBOX 743 Boca Glande FL 33921
Applicant Phone Number:	941.964.1142
Contact Person: (If different from applicant)	Mary Keene
Contact Phone Number: (If different from applicant)	941.2700994
Email Address:	marykegrandeaire con
Event Description: Include each activity, when activities take place, etc.	Food + drinks to thank the Bora Grande community for their support throughout the
Hours of Operation:	est time of event 3-6 pm
STRAP # of Parcel:	14-43-20-01-00005,0010
Owner of Premises*:	Lee Carry

<sup>\*</sup>Notarized statement from the property owner specifically consenting to the proposed use required.



What is the Zoning Classification of the premises? Total Kielder University
Are any temporary structures to be installed for the event? \( \text{Yes} \) \( \text{Type:} \)
Do you have the appropriate permits for the temporary structures? - \(\sigma \) \(\frac{1}{2} \) \(\Gamma \) Yes \(\Gamma \) No
* For a 'Special Event' and 'Use of County Property' permit, submit a site plan with all proposed facilities and activities identified, including all parking areas.
Insurance Company Insuring the Event: DICLYE See attached
Note: Certificate of Insurance must be submitted at time of application
Surety Company Bonding this Event (Name and Address):
Will Vehicles be Used as Part of This Will Food be Available at this Event? Will Alcoholic Beverages be served/consumed at this Event?
TYes TNO THES NO THES NO
If yes, automobile coverage must be included on the certificate of insurance.  If yes, products liability coverage must be included on the certificate of insurance.  If yes, products liability coverage must be included on the certificate of insurance, included on the certificate of insurance.
Name & Address of Organization Providing Food:
Type of Food being Served: Howard Theme
Section II - USE OF COUNTY PROPERTY PERMIT
Organization Sponsoring the Event:
Section III - SALE/CONSUMPTION OF ALCHOLIC BEVERAGES PERMIT
Is alcohol being sold/consumed on County Property? Ctn Samed not Sold (Yes) No
If Yes, then a "Lee County Alcohol Permit" is required. Only non-profit organizations can sell alcohol on County Property.
Non-profit certificate/registration number: (Required if alcohol is to be SOLD at the event)
Please note: A permit from the State of Florida Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco may also be required; please call (239) 344-0885 for further details



pe of Production (choose all that	t apply):				
TV Movie or Special	TV Series / Pilot	$\Gamma_{\cdot \cdot}$	TV Comme	rcial Still Photos	
Public Service Announcement	Industrial / Documentary		Other:	DIA	·····
Il any of the following be neede	d or included*?				
Street Closure			T. Yes	No	
Traffic / Crowd Con	trol		Yes	Γ√No	
Fire or Burning			Yes	[▼No	
Explosives or Pyrote	echnics		T Yes	r√ No	
'Animals, Large or Sr	mall		┌ Yes	L No	
Construction of Any	Kind		Yes	No	
.Large and/or Nume	rous Vehicles		Yes	I No	
Helicopters, Boats,	etc.		Yes		
'Stunts			T: Yes	Γ√ No	
Other			Yes	No	
none					
' City or County Services Require	d: (Personnel, equipment, facili	ities, e	tc.)		
				A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O	
none					
1 1010					
The following information is rec the industry. If exact figures are					nic impa
Number in Cast:	Number in Crew;		Nu	mber of locals hired:	
Total budget:	Estimate amount s	pent in	Lee County:	-	
Hotel room nights:	Number of shootin	a daye			
	Manuel of shooting	g uays.			



#### **SECTION V - AGREEMENT**

The Applicant agrees that Lee County can, at its sole discretion, terminate and cancel its permit to use Lee County property at any time without prejudice. Applicant further agrees to waive, release, save and hold harmless Lee County from any and all claims, demands or cause of actions based upon Lee County's cancellation or termination of said permit.

The Applicant agrees that the Lee County permit does not provide Applicant with any property rights in the

County property in question or in the permit itself. The applicant does acknowledge and hereby affirms that any and all information is accurate to the best of his/her knowledge; Signature of Applicant Witness Print Name of Applicant and Title 2-16-2024 2.16.2024



#### LEE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 14750 SIX MILE CYPRESS PARKWAY FORT MYERS,FLORIDA33912 (239) 477-1199

Check the appropri	ate box(es) bel	ow:
┌─ SPECIAL EV	ENT PERMIT	
USE OF CO	UNTY PROPERTY	PERMIT
▼ PERMIT TO	SELL AND CONSI	JME ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHIN LEE COUNTY FACILITIES
FILM PERM		
AFTER REVIEWING THE WILL REQUIRE THE APPL	APPLICATION, P ICANT TO COMP	LEASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATION LY WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.
Parking:	Parking for even	t will be in authorized areas only & right-of-way must not be impeded.
Deputies (How Many?):	None are require	ed for this event.
Ton for Court of		
Fee for Services:	None are require	d for this event.
Special Arrangements:	All alcohol served adhere to the Lea	d will remain within the confines of the event area. All amplified noise must e County Noise Ordinance.
Į.	Print Name:	7 CUMMINS
	Signature:	Company of the compan
	Title:	Connata Ner
	Date:	2 16 24
	Date.	many file of the same of

Page | 6



#### FIRE DEPARTMENT

The Fire Department serving the area where the event is to be held signs this form.

Please see User's Guide for contact information and Fire District Map.

Check the appropriate box(es) below:

SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT

∫∑ USE OF CO ☐ FILM PERM	UNTY PROPERTY NT	PERMIT
AFTER REVIEWING THE APPLI	APPLICATION, PI	LEASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATION Y WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.
Fire Guards (How Many?)		None
Fee for Services:	9900	None
Flammable Vegetation:		None
First Aid Equipment:		
		Notie
Fire Extinguishing:	No. of Control of the	
		None
Special Arrangements:		In case of emergency - Dial 911
	Print Name:	C.W. Blosser
	Signature:	C3L-
	Title:	Fire Chief
	Date:	2/12/2024

Page 7



## EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES / PUBLIC SAFETY 2000 Main St., Suite #100 FORT MYERS, FL 33901 (239) 533-3911

Check the appropriate box(es) below:

- ▼ SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT
- □ USE OF COUNTY PROPERTY PERMIT
- PERMIT TO SELL AND CONSUME ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHIN LEE COUNTY FACILITIES FILM PERMIT

AFTER REVIEWING THE APPLICATION, PLEASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATION WILL REQUIRE THE APPLICANT TO COMPLY WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.

Treatment Facilities:	None necessary.			
Medical Personnel:	None necessary.			
Medical Supplies / Equipment:	None necessary.			
Safety Requirements:	Applicants shall follo Orders concerning people congregating	ow all CDC and FDOH direct health and safety, especially g at the event.	ctives, and the Florida Gove y with regards to COVID-19	ernor's Executive and the number of
Fee for Services	Not applicable.			
Special Arrangements:	Please call 911 in t office at EMSDetail	he event of an emergency. @leegov.com.	To arrange special event co	overage, contact our
	Print Name: Signature: Title:	Douglas B. Higgins  Captain, EMS Operations	Digitally signed by Captain Douglas B. Higgins Date: 2024.02.11 14:50:58 -05'00'	
	Date:	February 11, 2024		



#### DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 1500 MONROE STREET FORT MYERS,FL33901 (239) 533-8580

Check the a	propriate box	(es)	below:
-------------	---------------	------	--------

SPECIAL EVENT PE	RMIT
□ USE OF COUNTY F	PROPERTY PERMIT
▼ PERMIT TO SELL A  ■ PERMIT TO SELL A	ND CONSUME ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHIN LEE COUNTY FACILITIES
FILM PERMIT	
	CATION, PLEASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATION TO COMPLY WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.

Parking:	No event parking is permitted in Lee County maintained road right of ways.
Ingress and Egress:	Please use all established means of ingress and egress.
Special Arrangements:	Shall use Lee County Sheriff's Office for assistance with traffic control as needed. Emergency vehicle access and public vehicular access shall be maintained on all surrounding Lee County maintained roads.

Print Name:	Nathan Thoman			
Signature:	Nathaniel C. Thoman	Digitally signed by Nathaniel C. Thoman Date: 2024.02.12 11:08:09 -05'00'		
Title:	Project Manager			
Date:	02/12/2024			



#### LEE COUNTY PARKS AND RECREATION 3410 PALM BEACH BOULEVARD FORT MYERS,FLORIDA33916 (239) 533-7275

Check the appropri	ate box(es) belc	DW:	
j─  SPECIAL EV	ENT PERMIT		
7± 1	UNTY PROPERTY I		
ズ  PERMIT TO	SEN AND CONSU	IME ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHIN LEE COUNTY	FACILITIES
┌─  FILM PERM	MIT		
		EASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS LY WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.	YOUR ORGANIZATION
Illumination:	Additional lighting CrownInshield,	must be provided by permit holder. Open flames are prohi	bited in the
		d in existing parking area located at the Boca Grande Com	
Parking Areas:			-
Special Arrangements:	Alcohol must be co	to two 90 gallon garbage containers provided by the Comi intained within park property. st work with site supervisor for site specific event needs.	munity House.
	Print Name:	Colleen Via	_
	Signature:	Pailee Cro	-
	Title:	Countywide Service Manager	-
	Date:	2/12/2024	-

Boca - Crown only - Grande Hire Thack your Page 10



#### LEE COUNTY RISK MANAGEMENT COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 4TH FLOOR **2115 SECOND STREET** FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 33901 (239) 533-2221

Check the appropriat	e box(es) bel	ow:					
r SPECIAL EVE	▼ SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT						
□ USE OF COUI		PERMIT					
<b>.</b>		JME ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHIN LEE COUNTY FACILITIES					
FILM PERMIT							
TIEIVIT ENIVIT							
		LEASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATION LY WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.					
Insurance Requirements:	occurrence to pr	eral liability insurance with minimum limits of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per otect against bodily injury and/or property damage relative to applicants use of event within Lee County.					
	(\$1,000,000) per	Liquor Liability insurance will be required with minimum limits of One Million Dollars occurrence. Should Host Liquor Liability coverage be afford under the Commercial policy, minimum acceptable limits will be Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) aggregate.					
Special Arrangements:	political subdivis the certificate ho subrogation with	nsurance shall be submitted as evidence of the required coverage listing Lee County, a ion and Charter County of the State of Florida, P.O. Box 398, Fort Myers, FL 33902 as older and as an automatic additional insureds and includes an automatic waiver of a regard to general liability. The certificate holder is an additional insured on a primary story basis with regards to general liability.					
	Subject to proof	of insurance.					
	Print Name:	Mike Figueroa					
	Signature:						
	Title:	Risk Program Manager					

Risk Program Manager

Date:



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 02/12/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy/ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed

lf S thi	SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to s certificate does not confer rights to t	the te he co	erms ertific	and conditions of the pol cate holder in lieu of such	icy, cer endors	tain policies sement(s).	may require	an endorsement. A statem	ent on	
PROD					CONTAC NAME:	Trevor Dea	al			
Ironv	vood, a Marsh & McLennan Agency, LLC Co				PHONE IA/C, No E-MAIL	Ext): (470) 45	6-1697	FAX (A/C, No): (-	404) 503-910 <sup>-</sup>	1
4401	Northside Parkway NW				E-MAIL ADDRES	s: tdeal@iror	nwoodins.com			
Suite	800				7,001142		SURER(S) AFFOR	DING COVERAGE	NA	IC#
Atlar	ata			GA 30327	INSURE	F-J		ance Company	139	935
INSUI	RED				INSURE		f London		10:	200
	Grande Aire Services, LLC				INSURE					
	PO BOX 743				INSURE					
					INSURE					
	Boca Grande			FL 33921-0743	INSURE					
COV	ERAGES CERT	IFIC	ATE N	NUMBER: 23-24 GAS				REVISION NUMBER:		
IN CE E>	IS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAICLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES.	REMEI IN, TH LICIES	NT, TE IE INS S. LIMI	RM OR CONDITION OF ANY ( SURANCE AFFORDED BY THE	CONTRA E POLICI	ACT OR OTHER ES DESCRIBEI ED BY PAID CL	R DOCUMENT V D HEREIN IS SI _AIMS.	VITH RESPECT TO WHICH THI	DD S	nyakkan (ilayah sina sina sina
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE \$		
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$		
	➤ Host Liquor Liability - CG-F-110							MED EXP (Any one person) \$	n/a	
Α		Υ	Y	1835826		07/01/2023	07/01/2024	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$	1,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE \$	2,000,000	
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$	2,000,000	
	OTHER:							9	3	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			*****				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	1,000,000	
	X ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$	5	
Α	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS			(AOS) 1835828		07/01/2023	07/01/2024	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	3	
	HIRED AUTOS ONLY NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	<del></del>	
	AUTOS UNET								3	
	➤ UMBRELLA LIAB ➤ OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE S	5,000,000	e manufacture de la constitución
Α	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			1835829		07/01/2023	07/01/2024		5,000,000	
	DED RETENTION \$ 0									
	WORKERS COMPENSATION							➤ PER STATUTE OTH-		***************************************
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY  ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE							E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	1,000,000	
Α	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? ((Mandatory In NH)	N/A		1864996		07/01/2023	07/01/2024		1,000,000	
	If yes, describe under								1,000,000	
	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E&O - Each Claim	\$1,000,000	
В	E&O/ Pollution Liability Retention: \$10,000			ANE4450418,23		07/01/2023	07/01/2024	E&O- Aggregate	\$2,000,000	
_	Reterrition: \$10,000							Pollution- Each Claim/AG	\$1,000,000	,
DES	 CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	L	ORD 1	I IO1. Additional Remarks Schedule	may be a	I Itached if more s	pace is required)	<u> </u>		
	ndance: 100, Event Type: Birthday Party - N	•		•						
	a Grande, FL 33921		5 .	<b>3</b>						
Insi Gei	tificate Holder is included as an additional in ured as required by written contract. Waiver neral Liability coverage provided is primary a tract.	of Sul	orogat	tion is in place in favor of Cer	tificate F	tolder for Gene	eral Liability as	required by written contract.	en	
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER	**********			CAN	CELLATION				
<u> </u>	Lee County, a political subdivisi	on an	d Cha	nter County of the	SHO	OULD ANY OF	DATE THEREO	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANO IF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERE LY PROVISIONS.		RE
l	State of Florida				AUTHO	RIZED REPRESE	ENTATIVE			
ĺ	P.O. Box 398						J.1100/20	u.#Ĵ		
ı	Paul Mores			EI 33002	1		- これかへ(b)	en rys,		

_	AGENC'	Y CUSTOMER ID:	ofof		_
ACORD®	ADDITIONAL REMAR	RKS SCHEDULE	Page	_ of	_
AGENCY Ironwood, a Marsh & McLennan Ag		NAMED INSURED Grande Aire Services, LLC			

ACORD ADDITIONAL	RKS SCHEDULE	Page	of	
AGENCY Ironwood, a Marsh & McLennan Agency, LLC Co		NAMED INSURED Grande Aire Services, LLC		
OLICY NUMBER				
CARRIER	NAIC CODE	EFFECTIVE DATE:		
ADDITIONAL REMARKS		El Conte Ditte		
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORI FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability	D FORM,	lotes		
Additional Named Insureds: Everest Air and Water Investment, LLC United Air Temp, Air Conditioning and Heating, LLC United Air Temp, Air Conditioning and Heating of FL, LLC United Air Temp, Air Conditioning and Heating of GA, LLC United Air Temp, Air Conditioning and Heating of NC, LLC Contractor's Supply of Northern Virginia, Inc. Everest Air and Water Holdings, LLC Everest Air & Water Acquisition CF, LLC Everest Air and Water Acquisition, LLC Grande Aire Services, LLC Grande Aire Bonila, LLC Comfort First Heating & Cooling, LLC Albernarle Heating & Air				

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 24 53 12 19

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

### WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION) - AUTOMATIC

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
ELECTRONIC DATA LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART DESIGNATED SITES
POLLUTION LIABILITY LIMITED COVERAGE PART DESIGNATED SITES
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK POLICY DESIGNATED TANKS

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of Section IV - Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery against any person or organization, because of any payment we make under this Coverage Part, to whom the insured has waived its right of recovery in a written contract or agreement. Such waiver by us applies only to the extent that the insured has waived its right of recovery against such person or organization prior to loss.

#### POLICY NUMBER: 1835826

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

### ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

#### **SCHEDULE**

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):	Location(s) Of Covered Operations
As required by written contract or written agreement	
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not show	n above, will be shown in the Declarations.

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
  - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
  - The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

#### However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law: and
- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

Everest Air and Water Acquisition, LLC 6900 Hill Park Dr Lorton, VA 22079-1000

- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:
  - This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:
  - All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
  - 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

Page 1 of 2

- C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III Limits Of Insurance:
  - If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:
  - 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- 2. Available under the applicable limits of insurance;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable limits of insurance.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 20 33 12 19

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS - AUTOMATIC STATUS WHEN REQUIRED IN A WRITTEN CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT WITH YOU

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured any person or organization for whom you are performing operations when you and such person or organization have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy. Such person or organization is an additional insured only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
  - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
  - The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured.

However, the insurance afforded to such additional insured:

- 1. Only applies to the extent permitted by law;
- 2. Will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.
- A person's or organization's status as an additional insured under this endorsement ends when your operations for that additional insured are completed.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to:

- "Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including:
  - The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; or
  - **b.** Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that insured, if the "occurrence" which caused the "bodily injury" or "property damage", or the offense which caused the "personal and advertising injury", involved the rendering of or the failure to render any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services.

Page 1 of 2

Transaction Effective Date: 07/01/2023

#### Federal distribution of the second form of the second from the

- "Bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:
  - a. All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
  - b. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.
- C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III - Limits Of Insurance:

The most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- Required by the contract or agreement you have entered into with the additional insured; or
- 2. Available under the applicable limits of insurance;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable limits of insurance.



#### LEE COUNTY RISK MANAGEMENT COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 4TH FLOOR 2115 SECOND STREET FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 33901 (239) 533-2221

Check the appropriate box(es) below	Check the	appropriate	boxles	) below
-------------------------------------	-----------	-------------	--------	---------

X	SP	EC	IAL	ΕV	ΈΝ	ΙT	PΕ	ΞR	MΙ	T
---	----	----	-----	----	----	----	----	----	----	---

- □ USE OF COUNTY PROPERTY PERMIT
- FERMIT TO SELL AND CONSUME ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHIN LEE COUNTY FACILITIES
- FILM PERMIT

AFTER REVIEWING THE APPLICATION, PLEASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATION WILL REQUIRE THE APPLICANT TO COMPLY WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.

Insurance Requirements: |Commercial general liability insurance with minimum limits of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence to protect against bodily injury and/or property damage relative to applicants use of aforementioned event within Lee County.

> In addition, Host Liquor Liability insurance will be required with minimum limits of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence. Should Host Liquor Liability coverage be afford under the Commercial General Liability policy, minimum acceptable limits will be Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) aggregate.

#### **Special Arrangements:**

A Certificate of Insurance shall be submitted as evidence of the required coverage listing Lee County, a political subdivision and Charter County of the State of Florida, P.O. Box 398, Fort Myers, FL 33902 as the certificate holder and as an automatic additional insureds and includes an automatic waiver of subrogation with regard to general liability. The certificate holder is an additional insured on a primary and noncontributory basis with regards to general liability.

Subject to proof of insurance.

Print Name:	Mike Figueroa
Signature:	Mike Join-
Title:	Risk Program Manager
Date:	February 28, 2024



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 02/12/2024 CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT NAME: Trevor Deal Ironwood, a Marsh & McLennan Agency, LLC Co PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (470) 456-1697 E-MAIL ADDRESS: tdeal@ironwoodin FAX (A/C, No): 4401 Northside Parkway NW (404) 503-9101 tdeal@ironwoodins.com Suite 800 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE Atlanta NAIC# GA 30327 Federated Mutual Insurance Company INSURER A: INSURED 13935 Lloyd's of London INSURER B : Grande Aire Services, LLC 10200 INSURER C PO BOX 743 INSURER D INSURER E Boca Grande FL 33921-0743 INSURER F COVERAGES **CERTIFICATE NUMBER:** 23-24 GAS THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY) POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 1,000,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR 500,000 Host Liquor Liability - CG-F-110 n/a Α MED EXP (Any one person) \$ 1835826 07/01/2023 07/01/2024 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 1,000,000 \$ GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 2,000,000 X POLICY 2,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT \$ 1,000,000 ANY AUTO (Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person) OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY SCHEDULED (AOS) 1835828 07/01/2023 07/01/2024 BODILY INJURY (Per accident) NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR 5,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE EXCESS LIAB 1835829 CLAIMS-MADE 07/01/2023 07/01/2024 5,000,000 AGGREGATE RETENTION \$ 0 DED WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY X PER STATUTE ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) N 1864996 1,000,000 07/01/2023 07/01/2024 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 1,000,000 ves, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT E&O/ Pollution Liability E&O - Each Claim \$1,000,000 Retention: \$10,000 ANE4450418.23 07/01/2023 07/01/2024 E&O- Aggregate \$2,000,000 Pollution- Each Claim/AG DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) \$1,000,000 Attendance: 100, Event Type: Birthday Party - No Charge for Admission / Invite Only. Event Location: Crowninshleld Community House, 240 Banyan St., Certificate Holder is included as an additional insured on the General Liability policy with respect to the liability resulting from the operations of the Named Insured as required by written contract. Waiver of Subrogation is in place in favor of Certificate Holder for General Liability as required by written contract. General Liability coverage provided is primary and non-contributory with respect to any similar insurance held by the additional insured as required by written OK 02/28/2024 CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN Lee County, a political subdivision and Charter County of the ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. State of Florida AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE P.O. Box 398

Fort Myers

FL 33902

	AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:  LOC #:				
ACORĎ® ADDIT	ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE				
AGENCY Ironwood, a Marsh & McLennan Agency, LLC Co POLICY NUMBER		NAMED INSURED Grande Aire Services, LLC	Page	of	
CARRIER	NAIC CODE				
ADDITIONAL REMARKS		EFFECTIVE DATE:			
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE T					

FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Llability Insurance: Notes

Additional Named Insureds:
Everest Air and Water Investment, LLC
United Air Temp, Air Conditioning and Heating, LLC
United Air Temp, Air Conditioning and Heating of FL, LLC
United Air Temp, Air Conditioning and Heating of GA, LLC
United Air Temp, Air Conditioning and Heating of NC, LLC
Contractor's Supply of Northern Virginia, Inc.
Everest Air and Water Holdings, LLC
Everest Air and Water Acquisition CF, LLC
Everest Air and Water Acquisition, LLC
Grande Aire Services, LLC
Grande Aire Bonita, LLC
Comfort First Heating & Cooling, LLC
Albemarle Heating & Air

ACORD 101 (2008/01)